

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BOCA RATON POLICE and FIRE
FIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, a
New Jersey Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:25-cv-18060-ZNQ-TJB

Motion Day: March 2, 2026

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT3

I. STAYING THIS ACTION WILL NOT SIMPLIFY THE ISSUES3

 A. There Is No Reason to Stay This Action Pending Resolution of
 the *Hollywood* Motion to Dismiss.....3

 B. There Is No Reason to Stay This Action Pending a Class
 Certification Decision in *Hollywood*.....6

II. A STAY WILL SIGNIFICANTLY PREJUDICE PLAINTIFF AND
GRANT EXXON AN UNFAIR TACTICAL ADVANTAGE.....9

III. DENYING A STAY WILL NOT CREATE HARDSHIP FOR THE
COURT OR EXXON10

IV. THE STAGE OF THIS CASE DOES NOT SUPPORT A STAY12

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Actelion Pharms. Ltd. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5524078 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2013).....	4
<i>Akishev v. Kapustin</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 440 (D.N.J. 2014).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Alvarez v. Gold Belt, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1473933 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....	4, 9
<i>Beal v. Premier Ent. AC, LLC</i> , 2025 WL 2414327 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2025).....	4
<i>Bechtel Corp. v. Loc. 215</i> , 544 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1976)	4
<i>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Icona Opp. Partners 1, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London</i> , 2023 WL 2473644 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2023)	4, 9
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	3, 8
<i>Marinelli v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 6558498 (D.N.J. Jul. 25, 2023)	4
<i>Mazzei v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6121318 (D.N.J. Sept. 19, 2023).....	4, 9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	5
<i>Onyx Enterprises International Corp. v. Volkswagen Grp. of America, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1338731 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2021).....	4

S. Freedman & Co. Inc. v. Raab,
2008 WL 4534069 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2008)3, 7

SEC v. Coburn,
2019 WL 6013139 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2019)4

Tibotec Inc. v. Lupin Ltd.,
2011 WL 13151982 (D.N.J. May 10, 2011).....12

Wilson v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,
2019 WL 7560932 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2019)11

Zemel v. CSC Holdings LLC,
2018 WL 6242484 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2018)11

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78aa5

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A).....8

28 U.S.C. § 13315

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....7
